Evaluate: MAX17644 in 3.3V and
5V Output-Voltage Applications
MAX17644A/MAX17644B/MAX17644C
Evaluation Kits
General Description
The MAX17644 evaluation kit (comprising the
MAX17644AEVKIT#, MAX17644BEVKIT#, and
MAX17644C5EVKIT# EV kits) provides proven designs to

Conducted and Radiated Emissions
319-100722; Rev 0; 3/21
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX17644 in 3.3V and
5V Output-Voltage Applications
MAX17644A/MAX17644B/MAX17644C
Evaluation Kits
Quick Start
Recommended Equipment
	● MAX17644AEVKIT#, MAX17644BEVKIT#, MAX-
17644C5EVKIT#
	● 36V, 3A power supply
	● Load capable of sinking 2.7A at 3.3V and 5V
	● Two digital multimeters (DMM)
Equipment Setup and Test Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the
steps below to verify the individual board operation:
Caution: Do not turn on power supply until all con-
nections are completed.
1)	 Set the input power supply voltage at 3.9V for
MAX17644AEVKIT# and at 5.9V for MAX17644BEV-
KIT# and MAX17644C5EVKIT#. Disable the power
supply.
2)	 Connect the positive terminal of the power supply to
the VIN PCB pad and the negative terminal to the
nearest PGND PCB pad.
3)	 Connect the positive terminal of the corresponding
load to the respective VOUT PCB pad and the nega-
tive terminal to the nearest PGND PCB pad.
4)	 Connect one DMM across respective VOUT PCB
pad and the nearest PGND PCB pad, and another
DMM across the respective RESET PCB pad and
the SGND PCB pad.
5)	 Verify that no shunts are installed on jumpers
(JU101, JU201, JU301). See Table 1 for details.
6)	 Select the shunt position on respective jumpers
(JU102, JU202, JU302) according to the intended
mode of operation. See Table 2 for details.
7)	 Turn on the input power supply.
8)	 Enable the load.
9)	 Observe that both the DMMs display 0V.
10)	 Increase the input voltage to 4.5V or higher for
MAX17644AEVKIT# and to 6.5V or higher for
MAX17644BEVKIT# and MAX17644C5EVKIT#
which are above the EN/UVLO rising thresholds.
11)	 Verify that the DMM across the output terminals
displays 3.3V for MAX17644AEVKIT#, 5V for
MAX17644BEVKIT# and MAX17644C5EVKIT#.
12)	 Verify that the DMM across the RESET PCB pad and
SGND PCB displays 5V.
13)	 Reduce the input voltage to 3.6V for MAX17644AE-
VKIT# and to 5.3V for MAX17644AEVKIT# and
MAX17644C5EVKIT# which are below the EN/UVLO
falling thresholds.
14)	 Verify that both the DMMs display 0V.
15)	 Disable the input power supply.
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX17644AEVKIT#, MAX17644BEVKIT#, and
MAX17644C5EVKIT# EV kits are designed to demonstrate
the salient features of the MAX17644A, MAX17644B, and
MAX17644C converter ICs, respectively. All the three cir-
cuits are electrically isolated from each other and hosted
on the same PCB. Each of the converter ICs can be eval-
uated by powering them from their respective input pins.
Individual device settings can be adjusted to evaluate

MAX17644C, VOUT3 = 5V, 2.7A LOAD CURRENT
RADIATED EMISSIONS CURVE
Component Suppliers Ordering Information
Maxim Integrated  │  12www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX17644 in 3.3V and
5V Output-Voltage Applications
MAX17644A/MAX17644B/MAX17644C
Evaluation Kits
MAX17644 EV Kit Bill of Materials
S.No DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION QUANITITY MANUFACTURER PART NUMBER
1 C101, C201, C301 47µF; 20%; 50V; Electrolytic Capacitor 3 PANASONIC EEE-TG1H470UP
2 C102, C202, C302 4.7µF±10%; 50V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (1206) 3 MURATA GRM31CR71H475KA12
3 C103, C113, C203, C213, C303, C313  0.1µF±10%; 100V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (0603) 6 MURATA GRM188R72A104KA35
4 C104, C112, C204, C212, C304, C312 150pF±5%; 100V; C0G; Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 6 TDK C1005C0G2A151J050BA
5 C105, C205, C305  2.2µF±10%; 10V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (0603) 3 MURATA GRM188R71A225KE15
6 C106, C206, C306 5600pF±10%; 25V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 3 MURATA GRM155R71E562KA01
7 C107, C110, C207, C210, C307, C310 0.1µF±10%; 16V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (0402) 6 TDK C1005X7R1C104K050BC
8 C108 47µF±10%; 10V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (1210) 1 MURATA GRM32ER71A476KE15
9 C208, C308 22µF±20%; 16V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (1210) 2 TDK C3225X7R1C226M250AC
10 JU101, JU102, JU201, JU202, JU301, JU302 3-pin Header (2.54mm) 6 SULLINS PEC03SAAN
11 L101 5.6µH±20%; IRMS = 7.2A; Inductor (5.3mmx5.5mm) 1 COILCRAFT XAL5050-562ME
12 L201, L301 8.2µH±20%; IRMS = 4.5A; Inductor (5.3mmx5.5mm) 2 COILCRAFT XAL5050-822ME
13 R101, R201, R301  3.32MΩ ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 3
14 R102 1.37MΩ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 1
15 R103, R203, R303  40.2kΩ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 3
16 R104, R204, R304 10kΩ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 3
17 R105, R107, R206, R207, R306 0; Jumper; 0.1W, Resistor (0402) 5
18 R202, R302 825kΩ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 2
19 R307 200kΩ±1%; 0.063W, Resistor (0402) 1
20 R308 44.2kΩ±1%; 0.1W, Resistor (0402) 1
21 SU101, SU102, SU201, SU202, SU301, SU302 Jumper Socket (2.54mm) 6 SULLINS STC02SYAN
22 U101 High-Efficiency, Synchronous Step-Down DC-DC Converter (16
Pin TQFN, 3mmx3mm) 1 MAXIM INTEGRATED MAX17644AATE+
23 U201 High-Efficiency, Synchronous Step-Down DC-DC Converter (16
Pin TQFN, 3mmx3mm) 1 MAXIM INTEGRATED MAX17644BATE+
24 U301 High-Efficiency, Synchronous Step-Down DC-DC Converter (16
Pin TQFN, 3mmx3mm) 1 MAXIM INTEGRATED MAX17644CATE+
25 C315-C317 Optional: 4.7µF±10%; 50V; X7R; Ceramic Capacitor (1206) 3 MURATA GRM31CR71H475KA12
26 L302 Optional: 15μH±20%; IRMS = 2.2A, Inductor (4mm x 4mm) 1 COILCRAFT XAL4040-153ME
27 C115-C117, C215-C217 Open: Capacitor (1210) 0
28 L102, L202 Open: Inductor (4mmx4mm) 0
29 C109, C209, C309 Open: Capacitor (1210) 0
30 C111, C114, C211, C214, C311, C314 Open: Capacitor (0402) 0
31 R106, R108, R205, R208, R305 Open: Resistor (0402) 0
JUMPER SHUNT POSITION
JU101, JU201, JU301 Open
JU102, JU202, JU302 Open
DEFAULT JUMPER TABLE
Maxim Integrated  │  13www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX17644 in 3.3V and
5V Output-Voltage Applications
MAX17644A/MAX17644B/MAX17644C
Evaluation Kits
MAX17644 EV Kit Schematics
MAX17644AEVKIT# Schematic Diagram